This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: <a href="https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005544-2022">https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005544-2022</a>

#### Contract

# The Suffolk Adult Drug and Alcohol Inpatient Detoxification and Residential Rehabilitation Framework

Suffolk County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-005544

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ee32

Published 1 March 2022, 12:04pm

## **Section I: Contracting authority**

## I.1) Name and addresses

Suffolk County Council

Endeavour House, Russell Rd

**IPSWICH** 

IP12BX

#### Contact

Michelle Youngs

#### **Email**

michelle.youngs@suffolk.gov.uk

## Telephone

+44 1473265789

## Country

United Kingdom

### **NUTS** code

UKH - East of England

## Internet address(es)

Main address

www.suffolksourcing.uk

## I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

## I.5) Main activity

General public services

## **Section II: Object**

#### II.1) Scope of the procurement

#### II.1.1) Title

The Suffolk Adult Drug and Alcohol Inpatient Detoxification and Residential Rehabilitation Framework

Reference number

CD1144-1

#### II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85000000 - Health and social work services

#### II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

#### II.1.4) Short description

Suffolk County Council is seeking to establish a Framework Agreement to provide the provision of inpatient detoxification and residential rehabilitation services for people who are in treatment with the Community Treatment Provider for drugs and/or alcohol who require public funding in order to access treatment in a specialist facility.

The framework will give options and flexibility to ensure that service users' needs are matched to appropriate high quality service provision for those assessed as requiring funded in-patient detoxification and / or residential rehabilitation. The options may be delivered by a range of providers to support people who have been unable to successfully achieve abstinence and recover in the community and where there is rationale to support the need to access treatment in a specialist facility.

This procurement is for services listed within schedule 3 of The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and as a result are subject to the Light Touch Regime under those regulations. Therefore, the Council is not obliged to comply with the full requirements of the 2015 Regulations, however the principles will be applied.

At the Councils discretion, the Framework may be re-opened (in whole or in part) once each Framework Year (or more often if required), to allow the Council to fill any gaps on the Framework or to fill any gaps which may have arisen as a result of any of the service providers

appointed to the Framework being suspended or removed from the Framework for any reason or where there is a legitimate requirement for increased capacity on the Framework. Any new entrants will be required to meet the original tender requirements before being appointed to the Framework. Existing Providers would be invited to re-submit their tender response should they wish to do so. Flexibility within the contract framework is required in instances such as a pandemic, whereby ability to access detox and/or rehabilitation in a timely manner can be compromised.

The framework will be available for use by Suffolk County Council and may also be made available to other public contracting authorities within the geographical boundaries of the East of England including other county councils, district and borough councils and health authorities. It is becoming established practice for government bodies to work closely together and share contract opportunities.

The majority of placements under this framework will be by direct award however there may be occasion where there will be a mini-competition if it is in the best interests of the Service User. The framework will be for a duration of 2 years commencing 1st April 2022 with the option to extend for up to a further 2 years. The anticipated value of the framework is approximately £380,000 per annum. However, no guarantee or commitment as to the initial and future value of any work arising from this framework can be given. The framework will consist of 3 lots and the 7 providers with the highest overall score in each lot will, providing they meet the requirements and providing the Council decides to proceed, be awarded a place on the framework.

When ordering Services under the Framework Agreement without re-opening competition Suffolk County Council shall use the following criteria for direct award placements, irrespective of the ranking of the Provider within the Framework.

The criteria that will be considered, will be the individuals:

- a) Mental health conditions
- b) Physical health conditions
- c) Neurological conditions
- d) Criminality
- e) Vulnerability
- f) Social factors and;
- g) Provider availability

The deadline for submissions is 19th November 2021 at 12noon.

#### II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

#### II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,520,000

## II.2) Description

#### II.2.1) Title

Medically managed residential detoxification in a facility where there is 24-hour, medically directed evaluation, care and treatment of substance misuse disorders on site

Lot No

1

#### II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 85000000 - Health and social work services

## II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

UKH - East of England

## II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The council is seeking a maximum of 7 providers who can provide medically managed residential detoxification in a facility where there is 24-hour, medically directed evaluation, care and treatment of substance misuse disorders on site.

## II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20

#### II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

## II.2) Description

#### II.2.1) Title

Medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medical supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained

Lot No

2

#### II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 85000000 - Health and social work services

#### II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

• UKH - East of England

## II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The council is seeking a maximum of 7 providers who can provide medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medical supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained, with sufficient knowledge of and competence in the management of addiction problems.

#### II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20

## II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

## II.2) Description

### II.2.1) Title

Residential Rehabilitation Service

Lot No

3

#### II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 85000000 - Health and social work services

#### II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

• UKH - East of England

## II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The council is seeking a maximum of 7 providers who can provide a residential rehabilitation service.

### II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20

## II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

## **Section IV. Procedure**

## **IV.1) Description**

#### IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

## IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

#### IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

## IV.2) Administrative information

#### IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-026309

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

1

#### Title

Medically managed residential detoxification in a facility where there is 24-hour, medically directed evaluation, care and treatment of substance misuse disorders on site

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**Broadway Lodge Limited** 

Weston-Super-Mare

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKK - South West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

1

#### **Title**

Medically managed residential detoxification in a facility where there is 24-hour, medically directed evaluation, care and treatment of substance misuse disorders on site

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**Equinox Care** 

London

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

#### V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

1

#### **Title**

Medically managed residential detoxification in a facility where there is 24-hour, medically directed evaluation, care and treatment of substance misuse disorders on site

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vale H	louse Sta	bilisatio	n Services

London

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

2

#### **Title**

Medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medical supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**ANA Treatment Centres Ltd** 

Portsmouth

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKJ35 - South Hampshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

2

#### **Title**

Medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medical supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**Equinox Care** 

London

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

#### V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

2

#### Title

Medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medical supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Phoenix House	
London	
Country	
United Kingdom	
NUTS code	
• UKI - London	
The contractor is an SME	
No	
V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)	
Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308	
Section V. Award of contract	
Contract No	
CD1144-1	
Lot No	
2	
Title	
Medically supervised/monitored residential detoxification in a facility where enough medica supervision is provided by a visiting GP/other doctor, who is appropriately trained	

## V.2) Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Western Counselling

Weston-Super-Mare

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKK - South West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £396,308

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

#### Title

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**ANA Treatment Centres Ltd** 

Portsmouth

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKJ35 - South Hampshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

### Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

3

#### **Title**

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

**Broadway Lodge Limited** 

Weston-Super-Mare

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKK - South West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

#### Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

3

#### **Title**

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Phoenix House		
London		
Country		
United Kingdom		
NUTS code		
• UKI - London		
The contractor is an SME		
No		
V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)		
Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216		
Section V. Award of contract		
Contract No		
Contract No CD1144-1		
CD1144-1		
CD1144-1 <b>Lot No</b>		
CD1144-1 <b>Lot No</b> 3		
CD1144-1  Lot No  3  Title		
CD1144-1  Lot No  3  Title  Residential Rehabilitation Service		
CD1144-1  Lot No  3  Title  Residential Rehabilitation Service A contract/lot is awarded: Yes		

### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Salvation Army

London

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

3

#### **Title**

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Somewhere House Ltd

Burnham-On-Sea

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKK - South West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

## V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### **Lot No**

3

#### Title

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

## V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Western Counselling

Weston-Super-Mare

Country

**United Kingdom** 

NUTS code

• UKK - South West (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

#### V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

## Section V. Award of contract

#### **Contract No**

CD1144-1

#### Lot No

3

#### Title

Residential Rehabilitation Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

## V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 January 2022

## V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

## V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vale House Stabilisation Services
London

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

#### V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,439,216

## **Section VI. Complementary information**

## VI.3) Additional information

Please note the total value of £396,308 provided for Lot 1 and Lot 2 is a combined figure that covers both medically managed and medically supervised placements.

To clarify the total value per lot for the 4 year period (including the extension period) is:

Lot 1 and Lot 2 - Combined value of £396,308

Lot 3 - £1,439,216

The total value for all lots for the 4 year period (including the extension period) is £1,835,524.

## VI.4) Procedures for review

#### VI.4.1) Review body

Suffolk County Council

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road
Ipswich
IP1 2BX
Country

#### VI.4.3) Review procedure

**United Kingdom** 

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Suffolk County Council incorporates a minimum 10 calendar day standstill period from the point at which information on the award of contract is communicated to tenderers. This period allows unsuccessful tenderers to seek further debriefing from the contracting authority before the contract is entered into. If an appeal regarding the award of contract has not been successfully resolved: The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as amended provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed or at risk of harm by a breach of the rules, to take action in the High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) Any such action must be brought promptly)